

# Rural and Regional Adjustment (Commonwealth Schemes) Amendment Regulation 2020

## Subordinate Legislation 2020 No. 257

made under the

Rural and Regional Adjustment Act 1994

### Contents

		Page
1	Short title	2
2	Regulation amended	2
3	Amendment of sch 16 (Schemes approved under Act, section 11(4	1)) 2

#### 1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the Rural and Regional Adjustment (Commonwealth Schemes) Amendment Regulation 2020.

#### 2 Regulation amended

This regulation amends the Rural and Regional Adjustment Regulation 2011.

# 3 Amendment of sch 16 (Schemes approved under Act, section 11(4))

- (1) Schedule 16, item 1—omit.
- (2) Schedule 16, items 3 and 5, notes— *omit.*
- (3) Schedule 16, item 6— *omit. insert*
  - 6 The scheme mentioned in the document called Oueensland Restocking, 'North Replanting On-Farm Infrastructure & Grants—North & Far North Queensland Monsoon Trough, 25 January–14 February 2019—Guideline', published by the authority.
  - 7 The scheme mentioned in the document called 'North Queensland Economic Diversification Grants (North & Far North Queensland Monsoon Trough, 25 January—14 February 2019)—Guidelines', published by the authority.
  - 8 The scheme mentioned in the document called 'North Queensland Resilient Kids Grants (North & Far North Queensland Monsoon Trough, 25 January–14 February

- 2019)—Guidelines', published by the authority.
- 9 The scheme mentioned in the document called 'North Queensland Telecommunications and Energy Improvement Grants (North & Far North Queensland Monsoon Trough, 25 January—14 February 2019)—Guidelines', published by the authority.

Note-

The documents mentioned in items 5 to 8 are available on the authority's website.

(4) Schedule 16, items 2 to 9 renumber as items 1 to 8.

2020 SL No. 257 Page 3

#### Endnotes

#### **ENDNOTES**

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 10 December 2020.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 11 December 2020.
- 3 The administering agency is the Department of Agriculture and Fisheries.

© State of Queensland 2020